TOWN OF STONEWALL BY-LAW NO. 08-19

Being a By-Law of the Town of Stonewall to establish the maximum speed limit on a portion of a highway within the Town's jurisdiction.

WHEREAS The Highway Traffic Act C.C.S.M., c. H60 gives a traffic authority the ability to establish a speed limit up to 90 km/h for any geographic area, highway, or portion of a highway for which it is the responsible traffic authority;

AND WHEREAS section 6 of the *Traffic Authority Speed Limits Regulation* provides that a bylaw of a traffic authority must:

- (a) Describe any portions of highway to which the speed limit applies, either by reference to a specific highway and the points on the highway at which the speed limit begins and ends or by reference to the boundaries of a geographic area;
- (b) Indicate whether the speed limit applies at all times or applies seasonally;
- (c) If the speed limit applies seasonally, indicate the day that the speed limit starts and the day that it ends in each year;
- (d) Be accessible to the public;

AND WHEREAS the council of the Town of Stonewall, being an urban municipality, deems it advisable and in the public interests to fix a reduced maximum speed for vehicles for a portion of highway, for which the Town of Stonewall has jurisdiction;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Stonewall, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. INTERPRETATION

For the purposes of this By-law, "highway", "intersection", "restricted speed area", "traffic authority", "urban municipality", and "vehicle" have the same meanings as set out in the Highway Traffic Act and the Traffic Authority Speed Limits Regulation No. 30/2019.

2. ESTABLISHMENT OF REDUCED-SPEED ZONE

The following portion of highway is designated to have the reduced maximum speed limit as identified below during times as specified.

| Highway | Traveled Portion | Speed Limit | Prescribed Times |
|--------------------------|---|-------------|------------------|
| 3 rd St. West | That portion of 3 rd St. West beginning at the intersection of 3 rd Ave. South and ending at the intersection of 4 th Ave. South | 30 km/hr | All Year Round |

DONE AND PASSED as a By-Law of the Town of Stonewall by the Council, duly assembled in the Town Hall this 21st day of August A.D., 2019.

MAYOR

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Read a first time this 3rd day of July, A.D., 2019.

Read a second time this 21st day of August, A.D., 2019.

Read a third time this 21st day of August, A.D., 2019.